• During the COVID-19 crisis, we have three priorities: to safeguard the health and wellbeing of our
colleagues and customers; to play our role in society in challenging times; and to protect our business

• Resilient business model – 90 per cent of revenues secured through contracts with no revenue risk from
changes in passenger demand

• Public transport remains critical to environmental sustainability, economic recovery, the delivery of health
and wellbeing outcomes, and keeping communities connected

• Robust balance sheet, strong cashflows and good liquidity
o Adjusted net debt to EBITDA of 1.96x, comfortably within target range of 1.5 to 2.5x and well below 3.5x bank

covenant
o Underlying business remains cash generative
o Unrestricted cash and unutilised facilities of c.£230m at the year end has since increased to c.£240m

• Committed to resumption of dividend payments when appropriate

*Before exceptional items of £26.7m in regional bus and £30.4m in German rail businesses. Details are provided in Note 7 to the financial statements.
 On a pre-IFRS 16 basis, in line with bank covenants.

Financial summary

Under IFRS 16

2020

IFRS 16 effect

Under IAS 17

2019

Under IAS 17

Revenue (£m)   3,898.4 —   3,898.4  3,674.2*

Operating profit pre-exceptional items (£m)   77.9 9.7   68.2   121.1

Operating profit post-exceptional items (£m)   20.8 9.7   11.1   104.3

Profit before tax pre-exceptional items (£m)   56.9  (4.0)   60.9   113.8

(Loss)/profit before tax post-exceptional items (£m)  (0.2) (4.0)   3.8 97.0

Basic earnings per share pre-exceptional items (p)   51.6 (5.0)   56.6 169.4

Basic earnings per share post-exceptional items (p)  (66.5) (5.0)  (61.5)   136.8

* Restated by £132.9m (decrease to revenue and offset by the same amount within operating costs) to reflect changes in the presentation of certain rail
revenue streams.

 2

Under IFRS 16

2020

IFRS 16 effect

Under IAS 17

2019

Under IAS 17

Cashflow generated from operations (excluding restricted cash) (£m)   508.6   385.5   123.1 209.9

Free cashflow (£m)  352.8 371.8   (19.0) 74.1

Adjusted net debt (£m)^ 965.9  644.3   321.6 270.3

Adjusted net debt/EBITDA^ 1.76x 0.2x   1.96x 1.32x

 Before IFRS 16 lease charges (£371.8m) and restriction of previously unrestricted cash in rail (£45.7m) underlying free cashflow was £26.7m (H1: (£7.7m), H2
£34.4m). A detailed IFRS 16 reconciliation is provided in the notes to the Annual Report and Accounts 2020.
^   Adjusted net debt excludes restricted cash.

David Brown, Group Chief Executive, commented:
“Throughout this challenging period, my thoughts have been with the families and friends of our colleagues who have tragically lost their
lives as a result of COVID-19.

“Our absolute priority is safeguarding the health and wellbeing of our colleagues and customers. Colleagues have been provided with